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 Statement of Changes In Equity 
For Period 16th July, 2024 - 16th July, 2025

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2082)
 Fig. in NPR 

 Particulars  Ordinary Share 
Capital 

 Preference 
Shares 

ShareApplication 
Money Pending 

Allotment 
 Share  

Premium 
 Retained 
Earnings 

 Revaluation  
Reserves 

 Special 
Reserves 

 Capital 
Reserves 

 Catastrophe 
Reserve 

 Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) 

Reserves 

 Insurance Fund 
Including Insurance 

Reserve 
 Fair Value 
Reserves 

 Actuarial 
Reserves 

 Deferred 
Tax Reserve 

 Other 
Reserves  Total 

 Balance as on Shrawan 1, 2080  1,459,275,791  -    -    -    100,574,601  -    1,243,666,569  -    71,833,354  2,889,893  -    15,382,264  14,599,085  79,331,951  -    2,987,553,508 
 Prior period adjustment  -    -   
 Restated Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2080  1,459,275,791  -    -    -    100,574,601  -    1,243,666,569  -    71,833,354  2,889,893  -    15,382,264  14,599,085  79,331,951  -    2,987,553,508 
 Profit/(Loss) For the Year  146,981,531  146,981,531 
 Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax  -   
 i) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments  -   
 ii) Gains/ (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge  -   
 iii) Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation  -   
 iv) Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  26,251,670  26,251,670 
 v) Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & 
Intangible Assets  -   

 vi) Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations  6,870,161  6,870,161 
 Transfer to Special Reserve  -    -    -   
 Transfer to Reserves/ Funds -65,785,002  58,468,352  5,846,835  1,469,815  -    0 
 Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserves -30,044,827  30,044,827  -   
 Transfer of Depreciation on Revaluation of Property 
and Equipment  -   

 Transfer on Disposal of Revalued Property and Equipment  -   
 Transfer on Disposal of Equity Instruments Measured 
at FVTOCI  -    -   

 CSR Expenses -3,049,761 -3,049,761 
 Transfer of Regulatory Reserve  -    -    -    -    -    -   
 Transfer of Share Premium  -    -    -   
 Contribution by/ Distribution to the owners of the 
Company  -   

 i) Bonus Share Issued  80,260,169 -80,260,169  -   
 ii) Share Issue  -    -   
 iii) Cash Dividend -4,224,219 -4,224,219 
 iv) Dividend Distribution Tax  -   
 v) Others (To be specified)  -   
 Balance as on Ashadh end, 2081  1,539,535,960  -    -    -    67,241,914  -   1,302,134,921  -    77,680,190  1,309,947  -    41,633,934  21,469,246  109,376,778  -    3,160,382,890 
 Balance as on Shrawan 1, 2081  1,539,535,960  -    -    -    67,241,914  -    1,302,134,921  -    77,680,190  1,309,947  -    41,633,934  21,469,246  109,376,778  -    3,160,382,890 
 Prior period adjustment  11,377,826  11,377,826 
 Restated Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2081  1,539,535,960  -    -    -    78,619,740  -    1,302,134,921  -    77,680,190  1,309,947  -    41,633,934  21,469,246  109,376,778  -    3,171,760,716 
 Profit/(Loss) For the Year  153,388,269  153,388,269 
 Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax  -   
 i) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments  -   
 ii) Gains/ (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge  -   
 iii) Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation  -   
 iv) Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  23,837,515  23,837,515 
 v) Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & 
Intangible Assets  -   

 vi) Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit 
Obligations -6,267,496 -6,267,496 

 Transfer to Special Reserve  -   
 Transfer to Reserves/ Funds -94,166,117  84,211,122  8,421,112  1,533,883  -    0 
 Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserves  15,033,976 -15,033,976  -   
 Transfer of Depreciation on Revaluation of Property 
and Equipment  -   

 Transfer on Disposal of Revalued Property and 
Equipment  -   

 Transfer on Disposal of Equity Instruments Measured 
at FVTOCI  4,365,599  4,960,908  496,091  99,218  9,921,816 

 CSR Expenses -1,278,695 -1,278,695 
 Transfer of Regulatory Reserve  -    -    -    -    -    -   
 Transfer of Share Premium  -    -   
 Contribution by/ Distribution to the owners of the 
Company  -   

 i) Bonus Share Issued  62,566,448 -62,566,448  -   
 ii) Share Issue  963,122,024  271,916,153  1,235,038,177 
 iii) Cash Dividend -3,292,971 -3,292,971 
 iv) Dividend Distribution Tax  -   
 v) Others (To be specified)  -   
 Balance as on Ashadh end, 2082  2,565,224,432  -    -    271,916,153  91,382,048  -    1,391,306,952  -    86,597,393  1,664,353  -    65,471,449  15,201,750  94,342,802  -    4,583,107,332 

Statement of Financial Position
As At 16th July, 2025 (Ashad End 2082)

Fig in NPR
Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 

Assets
Goodwill & Intangible Assets  1,076,307  862,050 
Property and Equipment  112,846,397  69,022,684 
Investment Properties  -    -   
Deferred Tax Assets  59,768,574  82,332,558 
Investment in Subsidiaries  -    -   
Investment in Associates  -    -   
Investments  3,977,897,240  2,979,019,670 
Loans  29,397,532  16,028,117 
Reinsurance Assets  2,568,051,105  2,136,190,848 
Current Tax Assets  118,070,966  139,799,490 
Insurance Receivables  950,199,264  514,887,010 
Other Assets  339,168,374  338,419,206 
Other Financial Assets  149,548,172  134,697,529 
Cash and Cash Equivalent  449,962,764  233,908,865 
Total Assets  8,755,986,695  6,645,168,028 
Equity & Liabilities
Equity
Share Capital  2,565,224,432  1,539,535,960 
Share Application Money Pending Allotment  -    -   
Share Premium  271,916,153  -   
Special Reserves  1,391,306,952  1,302,134,921 
Catastrophe Reserves  86,597,393  77,680,190 
Retained Earnings  91,382,049  67,241,916 
Other Equity  176,680,354  173,789,905 
Total Equity  4,583,107,332  3,160,382,891 
Liabilities
Provisions  122,418,569  88,295,606 
Gross Insurance Contract Liabilities  3,325,818,849  2,854,476,626 
Deferred Tax Liabilities  -    -   
Insurance Payable  89,605,941  47,963,245 
Current Tax Liabilities  -    -   
Borrowings  -    -   
Other Liabilities  583,673,578  451,807,057 
Other Financial Liabilities  51,362,426  42,242,603 
Total Liabilities  4,172,879,363  3,484,785,137 
Total Equity and Liabilities  8,755,986,695  6,645,168,028 

Statement of Profit or Loss
For Period 16th July, 2024 - 16th July, 2025 (For the Year Ended Ashad 2082)

 Fig. in NPR 
Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 
Income:
Gross Earned Premiums  2,886,416,884  2,464,490,023 
Premiums Ceded  1,903,595,891  1,823,911,385 
Net Earned Premiums  982,820,993  640,578,638 
Commission Income  427,940,103  329,911,141 
Other Direct Income  23,833,248  40,819,739 
Income from Investments & Loans  165,205,209  219,649,747 
Net Gain/ (Loss) on Fair Value Changes  -    -   
Net Realised Gains/ (Losses)  -    -   
Other Income  45,369,498  40,178,992 
Total Income  1,645,169,051  1,271,138,257 
Expenses:
Gross Claims Paid  2,425,944,219  1,642,565,880 
Claims Ceded -1,796,514,025 -1,214,429,898 
Gross Change in Contract Liabilities  169,664,193  599,325,031 
Change in Contract Liabities Ceded to Reinsurers -128,135,833 -583,356,635 
Net Claims Incurred  670,958,554  444,104,377 
Commission Expenses  91,038,654  69,138,118 
Service Fees  7,355,810  5,535,265 
Other Direct Expenes  15,847,644  12,087,928 
Employee Benefits Expenses  349,405,105  281,604,969 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  36,815,599  43,908,869 
Impairment Losses  46,395,767  45,369,498 
Other Operating Expenses  158,755,016  131,377,372 
Finance Cost  8,616,392  12,120,392 
Total Expenses  1,385,188,541  1,045,246,788 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year Before Share of Net Profits 
of Associates Accounted for Using Equity Method and Tax  259,980,511  225,891,469 

Share of Net Profit of Associates accounted using Equity 
Method  -    -   

Profit Before Tax  259,980,511  225,891,469 
Income Tax Expense  106,592,242  78,909,938 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year  153,388,269  146,981,531 
Earning Per Share
Basic EPS  5.98  9.55 
Diluted EPS  5.98  9.55 

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For Period 16th July, 2024 - 16th July, 2025

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2082)

 Fig. in NPR 

Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 
Net Profit/(Loss) For the Year  153,388,269.26  146,981,531 
Other Comprehensive Income
a) Items that are or may be Reclassified to Profit or Loss
Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments
Cash Flow Hedge - Effective Portion of Changes in Fair Value
Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using 
the equity method
Income Tax Relating to Above Items
Reclassified to Profit or Loss
b) Items that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss
Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  34,053,593  37,502,386 
Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & Intangible Assets
Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations -8,953,566  9,814,515 
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using 
the equity method
Income Tax Relating to Above Items -7,530,008 -14,195,070 
Total Other Comprehensive Income For the Year, Net of Tax  17,570,019  33,121,831 
Total Comprehensive Income For the Year, Net of Tax  170,958,288  180,103,362 
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Statement of Financial Position
As At 15th July, 2024 (Ashad End 2081)

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2081)
Fig in NPR.

Particulars  2080/81 2079/80
Assets
Goodwill & Intangible Assets  862,050  1,077,563 
Property and Equipment  69,022,684  97,920,022 
Investment Properties  -    -   
Deferred Tax Assets  82,332,558  66,482,801 
Investment in Subsidiaries  -    -   
Investment in Associates  -    -   
Investments  2,979,019,670  2,473,497,409 
Loans  16,028,117  21,220,371 
Reinsurance Assets  2,136,190,848  1,531,499,755 
Current Tax Assets  139,799,490  166,387,937 
Insurance Receivables  514,887,010  717,248,686 
Other Assets  338,419,206  430,672,414 
Other Financial Assets  134,697,529  126,751,232 
Cash and Cash Equivalent  233,908,865  204,815,343 
Total Assets  6,645,168,028  5,837,573,532 
Equity & Liabilities
Equity
Share Capital  1,539,535,960  1,459,275,791 
Share Application Money Pending Allotment  -    -   
Share Premium  -    -   
Special Reserves  1,302,134,921  1,243,666,569 
Catastrophe Reserves  77,680,190  71,833,354 
Retained Earnings  67,241,916  100,574,603 
Other Equity  173,789,905  112,203,192 
Total Equity  3,160,382,891  2,987,553,510 
Liabilities
Provisions  88,295,606  126,237,020 
Gross Insurance Contract Liabilities  2,854,476,626  2,136,360,400 
Deferred Tax Liabilities  -    -   
Insurance Payable  47,963,245  56,875,221 
Current Tax Liabilities  -    -   
Borrowings  -    -   
Other Liabilities  451,807,057  467,754,603 
Other Financial Liabilities  42,242,603  62,792,778 
Total Liabilities  3,484,785,137  2,850,020,022 
Total Equity and Liabilities  6,645,168,028  5,837,573,532 

 Statement of Changes In Equity
For Period 17th July, 2023 - 15th July, 2024

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2081)
Fig in NPR.

 Particulars  Ordinary 
Share Capital 

 
Preference 

Shares 

 Share Application 
Money Pending 

Allotment 

Share  
Premium

 Retained 
Earnings

Revaluation  
Reserves

 Special 
Reserves

 Capital 
Reserves 

 Catastrophe 
Reserve 

 Corporate Social 
Responsibility 

(CSR) Reserves

 Insurance Fund 
Including Insurance 

Reserve

 Fair Value 
Reserves 

 Actuarial 
Reserves 

 Deferred 
Tax Reserve 

 Other 
Reserves  Total 

 Balance as on Shrawan 1, 2079  1,326,614,355  -    -    46,761,733  113,790,914  -    -    -    62,509,259  -    1,150,425,616  61,631,836  1,368,350  38,798,396  20,264  2,801,920,723 
 Prior period adjustment  -   
 Restated Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2079  1,326,614,355  -    -    46,761,733  113,790,914  -    -    -    62,509,259  -    1,150,425,616  61,631,836  1,368,350  38,798,396  20,264  2,801,920,723 
 Profit/(Loss) For the Year  208,095,142  208,095,142 
 Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax  -   
 i) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments  -   
 ii) Gains/ (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge  -   
 iii) Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation  -   
 iv) Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments -27,760,021 -27,760,021 
 v) Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & Intangible Assets  -   
 vi) Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations  13,641,240  13,641,240 
 Transfer to Special Reserve  1,150,425,616 -1,150,425,616  -   
 Transfer to Reserves/ Funds -106,804,988  93,230,821  9,323,082  4,251,084 -18,489,551 -410,505  18,900,056  -   
 Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserves -21,633,499  21,633,499  -   
 Transfer of Depreciation on Revaluation of Property and Equipment  -   
 Transfer on Disposal of Revalued Property and Equipment  -   
 Transfer on Disposal of Equity Instruments Measured at FVTOCI  -    -   
 CSR Expenses -1,361,394 -1,361,394 
 Transfer of Regulatory Reserve  8,916  10,132  1,013  203 -20,264  -   
 Transfer of Share Premium -46,761,733  46,761,733  -   
 Contribution by/ Distribution to the owners of the Company  -   
 i) Bonus Share Issued  132,661,436 -132,661,436  -   
 ii) Share Issue  -    -   
 iii) Cash Dividend -6,982,181 -6,982,181 
 iv) Dividend Distribution Tax  -   
 v) Others (To be specified)  -   
 Balance as on Ashadh end, 2080  1,459,275,791  -    -    -    100,574,601  -    1,243,666,569  -    71,833,354  2,889,893  -    15,382,264  14,599,085  79,331,951  -    2,987,553,510 
 Balance as on Shrawan 1, 2080  1,459,275,791  -    -    -    100,574,601  -    1,243,666,569  -    71,833,354  2,889,893  -    15,382,264  14,599,085  79,331,951  -    2,987,553,510 
 Prior period adjustment  -    -   
 Restated Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2080  1,459,275,791  -    -    -    100,574,601  -    1,243,666,569  -    71,833,354  2,889,893  -    15,382,264  14,599,085  79,331,951  -    2,987,553,510 
 Profit/(Loss) For the Year  146,981,531  146,981,531 
 Other Comprehensive Income for the Year, Net of Tax  -   
 i) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt Instruments  -   
 ii) Gains/ (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge  -   
 iii) Exchange differences on translation of Foreign Operation  -   
 iv) Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity Instruments  26,251,670  26,251,670 
 v) Revaluation of Property and Equipment/ Goodwill & Intangible Assets  -   
 vi) Remeasurement of Post-Employment Benefit Obligations  6,870,161  6,870,161 
 Transfer to Special Reserve  -    -   
 Transfer to Reserves/ Funds -65,785,002  58,468,352  5,846,835  1,469,815  -    0 
 Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserves -30,044,827  30,044,827  -   
 Transfer of Depreciation on Revaluation of Property and Equipment  -   
 Transfer on Disposal of Revalued Property and Equipment  -   
 Transfer on Disposal of Equity Instruments Measured at FVTOCI  -    -   
 CSR Expenses -3,049,761 -3,049,761 
 Transfer of Regulatory Reserve  -    -    -    -    -    -   
 Transfer of Share Premium  -    -   
 Contribution by/ Distribution to the owners of the Company  -   
 i) Bonus Share Issued  80,260,169 -80,260,169  -   
 ii) Share Issue  -    -   
 iii) Cash Dividend -4,224,219 -4,224,219 
 iv) Dividend Distribution Tax  -   
 v) Others (To be specified)  -   
 Balance as on Ashadh end, 2081  1,539,535,960  -    -    -    67,241,914  -    1,302,134,921  -    77,680,190  1,309,947  -    41,633,934  21,469,246  109,376,778  -    3,160,382,891 

Statement of Profit or Loss
For Period 17th July, 2023 - 15th July, 2024

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2081)
Fig in NPR.

Particulars  2080/81 2079/80
Income:
Gross Earned Premiums  2,464,490,023  2,323,996,061 
Premiums Ceded  1,823,911,385  1,585,758,042 
Net Earned Premiums  640,578,638  738,238,019 
Commission Income  329,911,141  354,339,794 
Other Direct Income  40,819,739  11,552,370 
Income from Investments & Loans  219,649,747  211,447,747 
Net Gain/ (Loss) on Fair Value Changes  -    -   
Net Realised Gains/ (Losses)  -    -   
Other Income  40,178,992  34,290,841 
Total Income  1,271,138,257  1,349,868,771 
Expenses:
Gross Claims Paid  1,642,565,880  2,190,255,359 
Claims Ceded -1,214,429,898 -1,646,826,049 
Gross Change in Contract Liabilities  599,325,031 -440,759,165 
Change in Contract Liabities Ceded to Reinsurers -583,356,635  368,365,334 
Net Claims Incurred  444,104,377  471,035,479 
Commission Expenses  69,138,118  81,892,859 
Service Fees  5,535,265  6,182,560 
Other Direct Expenes  12,087,928  7,785,657 
Employee Benefits Expenses  281,604,969  289,007,639 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  43,908,869  48,679,457 
Impairment Losses  45,369,498  27,673,986 
Other Operating Expenses  131,377,372  99,363,724 
Finance Cost  12,120,392  8,752,443 
Total Expenses  1,045,246,788  1,040,373,804 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year Before Share of Net 
Profits of Associates Accounted for Using Equity 
Method and Tax

 225,891,469  309,494,967 

Share of Net Profit of Associates accounted using 
Equity Method

 -    -   

Profit Before Tax  225,891,469  309,494,967 
Income Tax Expense  78,909,938  101,399,825 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year  146,981,531  208,095,142 
Earning Per Share
Basic EPS  9.55  14.26 
Diluted EPS  9.55  14.26 

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For Period 17th July, 2023 - 15th July, 2024

(For the Year Ended Ashad 2081)
Fig in NPR.

Particulars  2080/81 2079/80
Net Profit/(Loss) For the Year  146,981,531  208,095,142 
Other Comprehensive Income
Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity 
Instruments

 37,502,386 -39,657,173 

Remeasurement of Post-Employment 
Benefit Obligations

 9,814,515  19,487,486 

Income Tax Relating to Above Items -14,195,070  6,050,906 
Total Other Comprehensive Income For 
the Year, Net of Tax

 33,121,831 -14,118,781 

Total Comprehensive Income For the Year, 
Net of Tax

 180,103,362  193,976,361 
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z]o/wgL btf{ lstfa aGb ul/g]5 . z]o/wgL btf{ lstfa aGb ePsf] ldlt @)*@ ;fn h]i7 @@ ut] 
eGbf cl3Nnf] sfo{ lbg ;Dd g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h ln= df sf/f]af/ eO{ & sfo{ lbg leq o; sDkgLsf] 
z]o/ /lhi6«f/ >L cf/lala dr]{06 a}+lsË ln=, 6]s', sf7df08f}+sf] sfof{nodf k|fKt ePsf] ljj/0fx?sf] 
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cj:yfdf cfkm'n] u/]sf] b:tvt;+u ldNg' kg]{5 . cGoyf k|f]S;Ln] dfGotf 
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>L cf/lala dr]{06 a}+lsË ln=, 6]s', sf7df08f}+df lbg' kg]{5 .
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